

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JHARKHAND AT RANCHI
Criminal Appeal (S.J) No.915 of 2025

Chhotu Purty, aged about 26 years, Son of Sukra Purty, resident of Village
Biram Chandrapur, P.O & P.S. Seraikella, District Seraikella-Kharsawan

.... **Appellant(s)**

-Versus-

1. The State of Jharkhand

2. XXX, R/o Village Mukundpur, P.O. & P.S. Seraikella, District Seraikella-
Kharsawan

.... **Respondent(s)**

CORAM: HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE RAJESH KUMAR

For the Appellant

: Mr. R.C.P. Sah, Adv.

: Ms. Ragni Kumari, Adv.

For the State

: Mrs. Kumari Rashmi, A.P.P.

04/Dated: 05th May, 2026

1. On the instruction of the client, learned counsel for the appellant seeks
permission to withdraw the present criminal appeal.

2. Learned counsel for the other side has raised no objection.

3. Permission is granted. Accordingly, the present criminal appeal stands
dismissed as withdrawn.

4. However, the learned Trial Court is directed to expedite the trial and
conclude the same at the earliest and also to ensure that the victim
compensation is paid to the victim.

(Rajesh Kumar, J.)

Dated: 05th May, 2026

Raja/- Uploaded on 07.05.2026